# Noralta Skating Club Waiver of Liability

In consideration of Noralta Skating Club permitting myself or my child to engage in any/all activities related to the Noralta Skating Club, I hereby voluntarily assume all risks associated with participation and agree to exonerate and save harmless N.S.C., their agents, servants, employees, the N.S.C. coaching staff, the physicians, athletic trainers, and other practitioners of the healing arts treating me, from any and all liability, claims, causes of action or demands of any kind and nature whatsoever which may arise by or in connection with my participation in any activities related to the Noralta Skating Club.

The terms hereof shall serve as a release and assumption of risks for my heirs, estate, executor, administrator, assignees, and all members of my family.

#### Travel

As lawful legal guardian, I consent to my child traveling with Noralta members, possibly including staff, I have a prior arrangement with; to visit scheduled training sessions, sponsored events, and any/all other places and/or occasions where my child will be traveling as a passenger in another persons privately owned vehicle. I understand and acknowledge that any arrangement made as outlined or understood above is of my own violation, and that under no such circumstances are members of the club or staff acting as agents of the club under said situations. My agreement is solely with the family and/or driver I have contacted of my own will, and any arrangements made for travel are solely between the parties involved. I hereby waive Noralta Skating Club and its agents of any wrongdoing or liability in terms of arrangements made for travel. I further understand the Noralta Skating Club officially recommends all families arrange for transportation within their own family.

### JUMP HARNESS

I CONSENT TO THE USE OF A JUMP HARNESS IN THE TEACHING OF MY CHILD 'S FIGURE SKATING. I understand that: a belt will be attached to the waist of my child in order to enable a skating instructor to lift the child off the ice surface; that the student is pulled along and then lifted during the jump; and that the rope and pulley, which are part of the apparatus, are attached to a wire that is stretched over the ice surface. I further understand that the jump harness is installed at MacDonald Island and is owned and maintained by the Noralta Skating Club (N.S.C.).

In consideration of my participation in any N.S.C. program or activity which involves any and all uses of the jump harness, I acknowledge that I understand the nature of the activity and that I; and/or my minor child, am qualified, in good health, and in proper physical condition to participate in such activity. I acknowledge that if conditions are unsafe, I, and/or my minor child, will immediately discontinue participation in the activity. I fully understand that skating involves risks of serious bodily injury, including permanent disability, paralysis, and death, and that these and other risks may be caused by my own actions, or inactions, those of others participating in the event, the conditions in which the event takes place, or the negligence of N.S.C. staff; and that there may be other risks either not known to me or not foreseen at this time; and I fully accept and assume all such risks and all responsibility for losses, costs, and damages I incur as a result of my participation in the activity.

## NON-SPONSORED TRAINING SESSIONS

In the case of training at times outside of regularly scheduled sessions at Noralta Skating Club, I understand that use of facilities and Noralta Skating Club equipment, including but not limited to music equipment, teaching aids, the official club dressing room, and the cooperation and participation of Noralta Skating Club staff; does not constitute active responsibility or implied agreement of the Noralta Skating Club. Any training arranged by myself for the benefit of my child outside of regular club programming is entirely my responsibility.

I understand and acknowledge that any arrangement made as outlined or understood above is of my own violation, and that under no such circumstances are members of the club or staff acting as agents of the club under said situations. Any arrangements made for off times training are solely between the parties involved. I hereby waive Noralta Skating Club and its agents of any wrongdoing or liability in terms of arrangements made for such sessions.

I fully acknowledge and understand that Noralta Skating Club Insurance will not extend to non-official off times sessions of any type or at any time.

## SHARED ACCOMODATIONS

As lawful legal guardian, I consent to my child staying with Noralta members in shared accommodations, possibly including staff, I have a prior arrangement with; to visit scheduled and sanctioned events, as well as any/all other places and/or occasions where my child will be staying with and under the guardianship of another adult. I understand and acknowledge that any arrangement made as outlined or understood above is of my own violation, and that under no such circumstances are members of the club or staff acting as agents of the club under said situations. My agreement is solely with the family I have contacted of my own will, and any arrangements therefore are solely between the parties involved. I hereby waive Noralta Skating Club and its agents of any wrongdoing or liability in terms of arrangements or any incidents occurring while my child is under the guardianship of another adult as outlined herein. I further understand the Noralta Skating Club officially recommends against arrangements wherein my child may be staying under the guardianship of another adult at any/all associated events.

# EMERGENCY MEDICAL CONSENT

In the event my child requires emergency medical treatment and I cannot be reached, Noralta Skating Club staff are authorized to consent to medical treatment in my stead.

### Name

### Signature

### Child/Guardian Name & Date of Birth

#### Date